HOME   |   Contents   |   Message from the CEO   |   Who We Are   |   People   |   Products   |   Planet   |   Performance   |   Metrics   |   Index

Sustainability Report  |  2020 99

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures (Unaudited)
 (Dollars in millions, except for per share data)

1

Below is a reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. The following pro forma
adjustments are referenced by management to provide comparable business performance by incorporating the Clariant Masterbatch business in periods prior to the acquisition date (July 1,
2020). Financial information referenced here is provided to aid in reconciling back to the most comparable GAAP figures.

Year Ended

December 31, 2020
Year Ended

December 31, 2019

Reconciliation of Pro Forma
Adjusted Earnings per Share Avient

Special
Items(1)

Adjusted
Avient

Clariant MB
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)
Pro Forma
Adjusted

Avient  Avient  Special
Items(1)  Adjusted

Avient
Clariant MB
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)
Pro Forma
Adjusted

Avient
   Sales $ 3,242.1   $ —   $ 3,242.1   $ 540.4   $ 3,782.5   $ 2,862.7   $ —   $ 2,862.7   $ 1,118.6   $ 3,981.3
   Operating income $ 189.3   $ 73.7   $ 263.0   $ 45.0   $ 308.0   $ 156.8   $ 71.7   $ 228.5   $ 72.9   $ 301.4
Interest expense, net (74.6)   10.1   (64.5)   (18.1)   (82.6)   (59.5)   —   (59.5)   (33.4)   (92.9)
Other income, net 24.3   (17.6)   6.7   —   6.7   12.1   (10.0)   2.1   —   2.1
Income taxes (5.2)   (41.4)   (46.6)   (6.2)   (52.8)   (33.7)   (5.9)   (39.6)   (9.1)   (48.7)
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (1.8)   —   (1.8)   —   (1.8)   (0.2)   —   (0.2)   —   (0.2)
Net income from continuing
operations attributable to
Avient shareholders $ 132.0   $ 24.8   $ 156.8   $ 20.7   $ 177.5   $ 75.5   $ 55.8   $ 131.3   $ 30.4   $ 161.7
   Weighted average diluted shares  90.6   77.7
Impact to diluted shares from January 2020 equity offering  1.5   15.3
Pro forma weighted average diluted shares  92.1   93.0
   Pro forma adjusted EPS  $ 1.93   $ 1.74

(1) Special items include charges related to specific strategic initiatives or financial restructuring such as: consolidation of operations; debt extinguishment costs; costs incurred directly in relation
to acquisitions or divestitures; employee separation costs resulting from personnel reduction programs, plant realignment costs, executive separation agreements; asset impairments;